
Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

The Board met in due form with the following 
members present:  Gerry Scheub, and Michael 
Repay.  They passed the following orders, to wit: 
 

 
There was a moment of silent prayer; the Pledge was given and the Emergency Exit Announcement made. 
 
A courtesy copy of the agenda and notice of this meeting was faxed by Brenda Koselke to the Times in Munster and Crown Point, 
the Post Tribune in Merrillville and Crown Point, WJOB Radio Station, the Star, WLTH Radio Station, Comcast Cable, the Calumet 
Press, Portage Journal News, Pilcher Publishing and the Gary Law, Channel 21 media on the 15

th
 day of April, 2016 at about 11:30 

a.m. 
 
A copy of the meeting notice and agenda was posted at the entrance of the Commissioner’s courtroom on the 15

th
 day of April, 

2016 at about 11:30 a.m. 
 

Order #1 Agenda #5A 
 

In the Matter of Notices/Agenda: A. Permission to open Bids/Proposals 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the opening of the Bids/Proposals. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #2 Agenda #5B 
 

In the Matter of Notices/Agenda: B. Additions, deletions, and/or corrections to Agenda for a Regular Meeting; Approved Final 
Agenda made a matter of public record; Certificate of Service of Meeting Notice to those who have made such written request to 
be made a matter of public record. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Additions – Item #7A – Motorola Solutions Change Order 
Number 8 in the amount of $11,898.00 in additions - $6,714.00 in deductions = A total increase of $5,184.00; Item #7B – Motorola 
Solutions change order number 9 in the amount of $6,714.00; Item #51C – Lake County Clerk (Hammond Office); Item #51D – 
Emergency Repairs to the Elevator at the Paramore Building in the amount of $7,750.00 to be ratified; Item #51E – Town of St. 
John request for parcel #45-11-20-401-002.000-035; Corrections – none; Deletions – none, and ordered same to make a matter of 
public record the Final Agenda as amended and make a matter of public record the Certificate of Service of Meeting Notice to 
those who have made such written request to be made a matter of public record. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda  
 

In the Matter of Consent Agenda – Items #6A a-e; #6B; #6C; #6D. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve and make a matter of public record the Items of the Consent 
Agenda (Items #6A a-e; #6B; #6C; #6D). Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
  

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6A-a 
 

In the Matter of IDEM: Indiana Department of Environmental Management. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Notices of the IDEM: Indiana 
Department of Environmental Management (Arcelor Mittal USA, LLC; Community Utilities of Indiana, Inc.; Hammond Group, Inc.; 
Tradebe Treatment and Recycling, LLC; Crew Car Wash; BP Products North America, Inc.; Walsh & Kelly, Inc.; Town of Lowell-
Public Works (Journey Church Assembly of God in Lowell, Indiana; Buckeye Terminals LLC; Indiana Harbor Coke Company, LP; 
(2); Industrial Steel Construction, Inc.(2); Progress Rail Services Corp; Oil Technology, Inc.; Buckeye Terminals, LLC – Hammond 
Terminal; Harsco Minerals Briquetting; Schilling Development; Hammond Group, Inc.; Buck Hill, LLC; Betty, LLC). Motion carried 
2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6A-b 
 

In the Matter of IDEM: Certificates of Liability Insurance. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Notices of the IDEM: Certificates of 
Liability Insurance (M.E. Olson Construction, Inc.; Berry Electric Contracting Co.; DLZ Indiana, LLC (2); Ziants Mechanical LLC; 
Neighborhood Contractor, Inc.; Mulder Maintenance & Services; Service Experts Heating & Air Conditioning LLC; Grimmer 
Construction, Inc.(2); Karstensen Electrical Construction, Inc.; Telephones Plus, Inc.; Affiliated Customer Service, Inc.; Advanced 
Waste Carriers, Inc.; Ron Fairley & Clark Fairley dba Insulation Service; Board of Commissioners, County of Lake, Indiana; S&S 
Construction(2)). Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6A-c 
 

In the Matter of IDEM: Continuation Certificates. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Notices of the IDEM: Continuation 
Certificates (Aluminum Siding Installation/Roofing Contractor; Simon Roofing and Sheet Metal Corp.; Northern Indiana Mechanical 
Inc.; Edmonds Plumbing Service dba Edmonds, Chad). Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6A-d 
 

In the Matter of IDEM: Reinstatement Notices. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Notices of the IDEM: Reinstatement 
Notices (Jessup Homes LLC; Actin Contracting, LLC & Actin, Inc.; Done Right Inc.; Tile Effects, Ltd. Dba Medema Marble 
Restoration; Clean Cut Tree Service; Priority Landscape and Maintenance, LLC). Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6A-e 
 

In the Matter of IDEM: Cancellation Notices. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Notices of the IDEM: Cancellation 
Notices (Climate Pros Inc.; Dave’s Home Improvements, Inc.; Alday Lawn Care dba Javier Martinez; BMH Tree Services, LLC; 
Actin Contracting, LLC & Actin, Inc.; Interstate Roofing and Maintenance, Inc.; Jessup Homes LLC; All Trades Restoration 
Services; Lake County Govt. Center; Medema Marble Restoration dba Tile Effects, Ltd.; N.I. Spanos Painting, Inc.; Done Right, 
Inc.; L A Painting Inc.; J&W Builders; National Wrecking Company; Elzinga & Volkers, Inc.; RBH Environmental Consulting and 
Remodeling Services LLC; Peter Rietveld DBA Certified Installation; C&S Carpentry, LLC; Illiana Roofing & Construction Inc.; 
Brasco Inc.; Rex Conrad Culver dba Conrad Construction; Priority Landscape and Maintenance, LLC; Lake County Govt. Center; 
Chemtec Energy Services, LLC; Advantage Paving Solutions, Inc.; W.A. Lynch Construction LLC). Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6B 
 

In the Matter of Vendor Qualification Affidavits 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the following Vendor Qualification Affidavits. Motion carried 2-0, 1 
absent. 
 
PETERSON CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. 
GBS CORP. 
HERNANDEZ ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION & COMMUNICATIONS, LLC 
ACOSTA HEATING & A/C, LLC 
MYER BUILDERS 
JULIA KURTZ 
FARONICS TECHNOLOGIES USA, INC. 
OMNILINK SYSTEMS, INC. 
ACE GOLF NETTING, LP 
COUNTRY BARN PUBLISHING 
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF CHICAGO 
KUIPER VEGETATION MANAGEMENT, LLC 
RUSSO HARDWARE 
STEAMVOLT, LLC 
VALOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6C 
 

In the Matter of Treasurer’s Departmental Report for the month of February & March, 2016. 
 
 Comes now, Peggy Katona, Lake County Treasurer, and files with the Board his report of fees taken in and collected in his 
office for the Month of February and March 2016.  Said report is in the following words and figures, to-wit; and the Board having 
previously duly examined and approved said report, now accepts same and the account of said official duly settled as in report set 
forth. 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to accept the above Treasurer’s Report of February & March 2016 as 
submitted. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Order #3 Consent Agenda #6D 

 
In the Matter of Weights and Measures Report for the period of 02/16 - 03/15, 2016. 
 
 Comes now, Christine Clay, County Inspector, Weights and Measures, and files with the Board her report of fees taken in 
and collected in her office for the Period 02/16 - 03/15, 2016.  Said report are in the following words and figures, to-wit; and the 
Board having previously duly examined and approved said report, now accepts same and the account of said official duly settled 
as in report set forth. 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Allen, to accept the above Weights and Measures Report of February 16, 2016 – 
March 15, 2016 as submitted. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Order #4 Agenda #7 

 
In the Matter of L C 9-1-1 – Change Order #1 from Stevens Engineers and Constructors, Inc. for the erection of the Gary and 
Cedar Creek Radio Towers in the amount of $39,000.00 to be ratified. 

 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve Change Order #1 from Stevens Engineers and Constructors, Inc. 
for the erection of the Gary and Cedar Creek Radio Towers in the amount of $39,000.00 on behalf of L C 9-1-1, Brian Hitchcock 
present and recommend approval. Mr. Hitchcock present. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Order #4 ADD Agenda #7A 

 
In the Matter of L C 9-1-1 – Motorola Solutions Change Order #8 in the amount of $11,898.00 in Additions - $6,714.00 in 
Deductions = a total increase of $5,184.00. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve Motorola Solutions Change Order #8 in the amount of $11,898.00 
in Additions - $6,714.00 in Deductions = a total increase of $5,184.00 on behalf of L C 9-1-1, Brian Hitchcock present and 
recommend approval. Mr. Hitchcock present. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #4 ADD Agenda #7B 
 

In the Matter of L C 9-1-1 – Motorola Solutions Change Order #9 in the amount of $6,714.00. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve Motorola Solutions Change Order #9 in the amount of $6,714.00 
on behalf of L C 9-1-1, Brian Hitchcock present and recommend approval. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #5 Agenda #10 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Request for selection of a consulting engineering firm to provide construction engineering services 
for the replacement of Lake county Bridge #116, Fairbanks Street over Turkey Creek. 
 
 Repay made a motion for the selection of Robinson Engineering as the consulting engineering firm to provide 
construction-engineering services for the replacement of Lake County Bridge #116, Fairbanks Street over Turkey Creek, Scheub 
seconded the motion. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #6 Agenda #11 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Request for selection of a consulting engineering firm to provide construction engineering services 
for the replacement of Lake county Bridge #241, Kennedy Avenue over the Grand Calumet. 
 
 Repay made a motion for the selection of Hansen Engineering, Inc. as the consulting engineering firm to provide 
construction-engineering services for the replacement of Lake County Bridge #241, Kennedy Avenue over the Grand Calumet, 
Scheub seconded the motion. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #7 Agenda #12 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Amendment No. 1 to an agreement entered into on October 15, 2014 between Hanson 
Professional Services, Inc. and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Highway 
Department for the rehabilitation of Lake County Bridge #241, Kennedy Avenue over the Grand Calumet with addition of a Scour 
Analysis Report and reductions to other pay items making the net effect zero dollars. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve Amendment No. 1 to an agreement entered into on October 15, 
2014 between Hanson Professional Services, Inc. and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake 
County Highway Department for the rehabilitation of Lake County Bridge #241, Kennedy Avenue over the Grand Calumet with 
addition of a Scour Analysis Report and reductions to other pay items making the net effect zero dollars. Motion carried 2-0, 1 
absent. 
 

Order #8 Agenda #13 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Supplemental Agreement No. 2 between CHA Consulting, Inc. and the Board of Commissioners of 
the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Highway Department for the replacement of Lake County Bridge No. 36, State 
Line Road over the Kankakee River for Topographic Verification, Location Control Right of Way Appraisals, Acquisitions and Utility 
Coordination Services in the amount of $82,900.00. 
 
 Repay made a motion to approve the Supplemental Agreement No. 2 between CHA Consulting, Inc. and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Highway Department for the replacement of Lake County 
Bridge No. 36, State Line Road over the Kankakee River for Topographic Verification, Location Control Right of Way Appraisals, 
Acquisitions and Utility Coordination Services in the amount of $82,900.00, Scheub commented, “why are we doing this?”, 
Highway Engineer, responded, we’re locked into an Agreement since we replaced Grange line bridge, we have to rehab this 
bridge, and it works with a State Federal Agreement, Highway Superintendent responded, discussion continued, Scheub, what will 
be done with the Lake north of the River, nothing can be done with it, so the State is making Lake County replace a one-lane 
bridge with another one-lane bridge, may possibly be able to use 2-beams, discussion ended, and Scheub seconded the motion. 
Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #9 Agenda #14 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Change Order No. 5 between the Indiana Department of Transportation and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake for Lake County Bridge #102, 61

st
 Avenue over Deep River for a concrete foundation seal in 

the amount of $29,862.93. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Change Order No. 5 between the Indiana Department of 
Transportation and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Highway Department for Lake 
County Bridge #102, 61

st
 Avenue over Deep River for a concrete foundation seal in the amount of $29,862.93. Motion carried 2-0, 

1 absent. 
 

Order #10 Agenda #15 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – AE-90 Bituminous Asphalt Memorandum of Understanding between the Town of Lowell and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Highway Department to be ratified. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to ratify the L C Highway – AE-90 Bituminous Asphalt Memorandum of 
Understanding between the Town of Lowell and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #11 Agenda #16 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Performance Bond from the Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America for Singleton 
Stone, LLC in the amount of $475,000.00 for improvements to Clay Street (Range Line Road) from SR-2 to a point 1 mile south of 
SR-2 to be made a matter of public record. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Performance Bond from the Travelers 
Casualty and Surety Company of America for Singleton Stone, LLC in the amount of $475,000.00 for improvements to Clay Street 
(Range Line Road) from SR-2 to a point 1 mile south of SR-2. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
PERFORMANCE     TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA 
BOND Bond No. 106321436     Hartford, Connecticut 06183 
(Miscellaneous, not Construction) 

 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we SINGLETON STONE LLC, as Principal, (hereinafter called “Principal”), and Travelers 
Casualty and Surety Company of America, a Connecticut corporation, as Surety, (hereinafter called “Surety”), are held and firmly bound unto 
LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, as Obligee, in the full and just sum of Four Hundred Seventy Five Thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars ($475,000.00) 
to be paid to the said Obligee or its successors or assigns for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, 
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #11 Agenda #16 cont’d 
 
WHEREAS, the Principal has entered, or is about to enter, in to a written Agreement with the Obligee for improvements to Clay Street from SR-
2 to a point 1 mile South of SR-2 as is more specifically set forth in said Agreement, to which reference is hereby made. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the Principal shall well and truly perform and carry out the 
covenants, terms, and conditions of said Agreement, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. 
 
Signed this 9

th
 day of March, 2016. 

 
SINGLETON STONE LLC 

(Principal) 
 

By:_____________________________ 
 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
 

By:_____________________________ 
Sandra M. Nowak, Attorney-in-fact 

 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF LAKE 

MICHAEL REPAY/KB 
GERRY SCHEUB/VD 

MADE A MATTER OF PUBLIC RECORD 
THIS 20

TH
 DAY OF APRIL 20 16 

 

Order #12 Agenda #17 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Agreement between Midwest Toxicology Services and the Board of Commissioners of the County 
of Lake for drug and alcohol testing services for the year 2016 in the amount as follows: A. $66.00 per drug test; B. $25.00 fuel 
surcharge per on-site visit with mobile unit; C. $30.00 per alcohol test complete by Midwest Toxicology Services; D. $45.00 per 
alcohol test completed by Working Well. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the extension of the Agreement between Midwest Toxicology 
Services and the Board of Commissioners of the County of the Lake on behalf of Lake County Highway Department for drug and 
alcohol testing services for the year 2016 in the amount as follows, same fees as 2015. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
A. $66.00 per drug test;  
B. $25.00 fuel surcharge per on-site visit with mobile unit;  
C. $30.00 per alcohol test complete by Midwest Toxicology Services;  
D. $45.00 per alcohol test completed by Working Well. 

 
Order #13 Agenda #18 

 
In the Matter of L C Highway – County Utility Agreement between AT&T-Indiana and the Board of Commissioners of the County of 
Lake for buried telephone facilities; re: Job #A00AHLI located at West Row Colfax and South Raw of 236

th
 Avenue and Colfax. 

 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the County Utility Agreement between AT&T-Indiana and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Highway Department for buried telephone facilities; 
re: Job #A00AHLI located at West Row Colfax and South Raw of 236

th
 Avenue and Colfax. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #13 Agenda #18 cont’d 

 
 

Order #14 Agenda #19 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Agreement between the Lochmueller Group, Inc. and the Board of Commissioners of the County of 
Lake to provide design engineering, utility coordination and right of way inspection services for US 41 and 109

th
 Avenue 

Intersection Improvements in an amount not to exceed $108,000.00. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Agreement between the Lochmueller Group, Inc. and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Highway Department to provide design engineering, 
utility coordination and right of way inspection services for US 41 and 109

th
 Avenue Intersection Improvements in an amount not to 

exceed $108,000.00. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #15 Agenda #20 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Indiana Department of Transportation Construction Change Order No. 3 for Lake County Bridge 
#306, Broad Street over Turkey Creek in the decreased amount of -$25,310.20. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Indiana Department of Transportation Construction Change 
Order No. 3 for Lake County Bridge #306, Broad Street over Turkey Creek in the decreased amount of -$25,310.20, which 
modifies the contract amount to $935,808.39, on behalf of the Lake County Highway Department. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #16 Agenda #21 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Agreement between Christopher B. Burke Engineering, LTD and the Board of Commissioners of 
the County of Lake for professional engineering services for the 41

st
 Avenue proposed drainage project in an amount not to exceed 

$252,340.00. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Agreement between Christopher B. Burke Engineering, LTD 
and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Highway Department for professional 
services for design engineering, preparation of final engineering plans and real estate documents for 41

st
 Avenue Proposed 

Drainage Project in an amount not to exceed $252,340.00. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
(SEE FILE “CONTRACTS” 2016 FOR AGREEMENT) 

 
Order #17 Agenda #8 

 
In the Matter of RFP: L C Highway – Waste Removal Services for the Crown Point and Lowell Highway facilities for the year 2016 
(to be opened). 
 
 This being the day, time and place for the receiving of proposals for Waste Removal Services for the Crown Point and 
Lowell facilities for the year 2016 for the Highway Department, the following proposals were received: 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #17 Agenda #8 cont’d 
 
Republic Services $various 
Star Disposal  $various 
Waste Management $no bid 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to take the above-mentioned proposals under advisement for further 
tabulation and recommendation by the Highway Department. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #17 Agenda #9 
 

In the Matter of RFP: L C Highway – Uniforms for the mechanics, rental and cleaning of shop towels and rental and cleaning of 
mats/rugs for the Crown Point and Lowell facilities for the year 2016 (to be opened). 
 
 This being the day, time and place for the receiving of proposals for Uniforms for the mechanics, rental and cleaning of 
shop towels and rental and cleaning of mats/rugs for the Crown Point and Lowell facilities for the year 2016, for the Highway 
Department, the following proposals were received: 
 
Aramark Uniforms $various 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to take the above-mentioned proposals under advisement for further 
tabulation and recommendation by the Highway Department. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #18 Agenda #22 
 

In the Matter of SPECIFICATIONS: L C Sheriff – Food, Bread & Dairy Products for the period of July 1, 2016 to December 31, 
2016 to be advertised. Bids to be returned by Wednesday, May 18, 2016 prior to 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County Auditor’s Office. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the advertising of the Specification for Food, Bread & Dairy 
Products for the period of July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016 for the L C Sheriff/Jail for the return of bids by Wednesday, May 18, 
2016 prior to 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County Auditor’s Office. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #19 Agenda #23 
 

In the Matter of L C Sheriff – Request for permission to conduct an Auction on Saturday, June 4, 2016 from 8:00 A.M. to 12:00 
Noon. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to grant permission to the Lake County Sheriff to conduct an Auction 
Saturday, June 4, 2016 from 8:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon. Sheriff requested Various Department be notified of Auction for any items to 
be added to Auction. Sheriff requested any other Departments submit to the Sheriff Garage any items to add to Auction inventory. 
Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #20 Agenda #24 
 

In the Matter of L C Sheriff – Request for permission to host the Fallen Officer’s Blood Drive in front of the Courts (B) Building at 
the Lake County Government Center on June 1

st
 and 2

nd
, 2016 to be ratified. 

 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to ratify approval of the Sheriff’s Department to host the Fallen Officer’s 
Blood Drive, The Red Cross will park their bus in front of the Courts (B) Building at the Lake County Government Center on June 
1

st
 and 2

nd
, 2016. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Order #21 Agenda #25 

 
In the Matter of SPECIFICATIONS: L C Juvenile Center - Food, Bread & Dairy Products for the period of July 1, 2016 to December 
31, 2016 to be advertised. Bids to be returned by Wednesday, May 18, 2016 prior to 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County Auditor’s Office. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the advertising of the specifications for Food, Bread & Dairy 
Products for the period of July 1, 2015 to December 31, 2016 for the L C Juvenile Center for the return of bids by Wednesday, May 
18, 2016 prior to 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County Auditor’s Office. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #22 Agenda #26 
 

In the Matter of SPECIFICATIONS: L C Community Corrections - Food, Bread & Dairy Products for the period of July 1, 2016 to 
December 31, 2016 to be advertised. Bids to be returned by Wednesday, May 18, 2016 prior to 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County 
Auditor’s Office. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the advertising of the specifications for Food, Bread & Dairy 
Products for the period of July 1, 2015 to December 31, 2016 for L C Community Corrections for the return of bids by Wednesday, 
May 18, 2016 prior to 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County Auditor’s Office. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #23 Agenda #27 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Elections and Registration – Legal Services Agreement entered into on December 16, 2015 between 
David Wickland and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake for the year 2016 to be terminated as of March 31, 2016 
per the attached resignation letter. 

 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Legal Services Agreement between David Wickland and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Board of Elections and Registration for the year 2016 to 
be terminated, as requested by letter from Attorney David Wickland, termination effective March 31, 2016. Motion carried 2-0, 1 
absent. 

 
Order #23 Agenda #28 

 
In the Matter of L C Board of Elections and Registration – Legal Services Agreement between John Reed and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake for Board Attorney Services for the period of April 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016 in an 
amount not to exceed $16,875.00 payable at the rate of $90.00 per hour. 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #23 Agenda #28 cont’d 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Legal Services Agreement between John Reed and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Board of Elections and Registration for Board Attorney 
Services for the period of April 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016 in an amount not to exceed $16,875.00 payable at the rate of $90.00 
per hour. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Order #24 Agenda #29 

 
In the Matter of L C Fairgrounds – Request for the selection of a consulting engineer to provide design engineering services for the 
preparation of plans, specifications and bidding documents for the rehabilitation of the Covered Bridge #392 in the Lake County 
Fairgrounds. 

 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the selection of VS Engineering as the consulting engineer to 
provide design-engineering services for the preparation of plans, specifications and bidding documents for the rehabilitation of the 
Covered Bridge #392 in the Lake County Fairgrounds. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #25 Agenda #30 
 

In the Matter of L C Fairgrounds – Service Agreement between Star Disposal of Indiana and the Board of Commissioners of the 
County of Lake for trash collection for the year 2016 in the amount of 30 yrd/$309.00 per pull/4.5 limit/$48.00 per ton over 4.5 tons. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Service Agreement between Star Disposal of Indiana and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Fairgrounds for trash collection for the year 2016 in the 
amount of 30 yrd/$309.00 per pull/4.5 limit/$48.00 per ton over 4.5 tons. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Order #26 Agenda #31  

 
In the Matter of L C Fairgrounds – Service Agreement between Service Sanitation and the Board of Commissioners of the County 
of Lake for portable sanitation services for the year 2016 excluding August in the amount of $65.00 per month one (1) portable 
restroom and $210.00 per month for two (2) handicap accessible portable restrooms. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve Service Agreement between Service Sanitation and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Fairgrounds for portable sanitation services for the year 2016 
excluding August in the amount of $65.00 per month one (1) portable restroom and $210.00 per month for two (2) handicap 
accessible portable restrooms. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Order #27 Agenda #32 

 
In the Matter of L C Data Processing – Information concerning emergency alert system software. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Information concerning SNAP Comms 
Alert System, Emergency Alert System Software, Mark Pearman present/spoke to the Board of Commissioners regarding software 
and cost estimate eight thousand a year and eight thousand for a one-time purchase. Letter of recommendation to Commissioner 
Allen, Sr. from Mark Pearman of Data Processing. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Order #28 Agenda #33 

 
In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Action on the establishment of a Cumulative Bridge Fund. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the advertising of a public notice to be published for a Notice of 
Public Hearing, Lake County, Indiana Taxpayers of a Hearing on a Proposed Cumulative Bridge Fund, Public Hearing to be held 
May 18, 2016. Attorney Dull spoke. Notice published 5/2&9/2016. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #29 Agenda #34 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Action to recommend the establishment of a Cumulative Drainage Fund. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a formal recommendation to establish a Cumulative Drainage Fund 
approve, recommendation to Lake County Council by Resolution, Resolution No. 16-07, Resolution Recommending The 
Establishment Of A Cumulative Drainage Fund. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #30 Agenda #35 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Action on a Lease between the Lake County Agricultural Society, Inc. and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Lease between Lake County Agricultural Society, Inc. and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake. Attorney Dull spoke. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #31 Agenda #36 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Report from the Commissioners Tax Sale held in March to be made a matter of public record. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve and make a matter of public record the report from the 
Commissioners Tax Sale held in March 2016, reporting 1.7 million. Attorney Dull spoke. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #32 Agenda #37 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. - Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake Resolution No. 16-06 against the construction of and 
operation of an approximately 278-mile rail line with up to six (6) tracks. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Board of Commissioners of the County 
of Lake Resolution No. 16-06 against the construction of and operation of an approximately 278-mile rail line with up to six (6) 
tracks. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #32 Agenda #37 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #33 Agenda #38 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Letter dated March 16, 2016 from the Federal Emergency Management Agency concerning 
Revalidation 2, Case Number 13-05-6776V, Community No. 180126, revised FIRM Panel Nos.: 18089C0141F, and 18089C0161F. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Letter dated March 16, 2016 from the 
Federal Emergency Management Agency concerning Revalidation 2, Case Number 13-05-6776V, Community No. 180126, revised 
FIRM Panel Nos.: 18089C0141F, and 18089C0161F. Nation Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map panel. Motion carried 2-0, 1 
absent. 

 
Order #34 Agenda #39 

 
In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Letter dated March 15, 2016 from the Town of Highland concerning transmittal of Notice of a recently 
adopted Resolution #2016-12 Proposing the Establishment of Tax Abatement for property located at 8835-8845 Kennedy Avenue, 
Highland, Indiana 46322, pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-2.5 et seq. 

 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Letter dated March 15, 2016 from the 
Town of Highland concerning transmittal of Notice of a recently adopted Resolution #2016-12 Proposing the Establishment of Tax 
Abatement for property located at 8835-8845 Kennedy Avenue, Highland, Indiana 46322, pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-2.5 et seq. 
Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Order #35 Agenda #40 

 
In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Letter dated March 14, 2016 from the Town of Highland concerning Proposed Adoption of Highland 
Ordinance No. 1613 to establish an Economic Development Target Area (EDTA), pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-2.5 et seq. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Letter dated March 14, 2016 from the 
Town of Highland concerning Proposed Adoption of Highland Ordinance No. 1613 to establish an Economic Development Target 
Area (EDTA), pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-2.5 et seq. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Order #36 Agenda #41 

 
In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Agreement between Franciscan Alliance and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake for 
Wellness Program. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Agreement between Franciscan Alliance and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake for Wellness Program, 1-year term. Larry Blanchard present/spoke recommended approval 
on behalf of the Insurance Oversight Committee, wellness panel included in package. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #36 Agenda #41 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #36 Agenda #41 cont’d 

 

 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #36 Agenda #41 cont’d 

 

 
 

Order #37 Agenda #42 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Letter from the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake to the Lake County Auditor and Lake 
County Treasurer designating Lake County as Enhanced Entity under the terms of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for 
Westlake Corridor Extension ad the Recipient of a percentage of the County’s Distribution of County Economic Development 
Income Tax and authorizing and instructing the proper Officer of Lake County to transfer the stated percentage of the distribution 
to the Commuter Rail and Extension Fund, all pursuant to I.C. 6-3.5-7-15(a)(2) and Section 5(C)(1) of the Interlocal Agreement to 
be made a matter of public record. 
 

Comes now, Attorney Dull, stating, this is a letter from the Board of Commissioners to the Auditor, authorizing the Auditor 
to automatically separate money as it comes in on CEDIT into the proper funds for the Westlake Corridor Project 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve for a matter of public record the Letter from the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake to the Lake County Auditor and Lake County Treasurer designating Lake County as 
Enhanced Entity under the terms of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Westlake Corridor Extension ad the Recipient of a 
percentage of the County’s Distribution of County Economic Development Income Tax and authorizing and instructing the proper 
Officer of Lake County to transfer the stated percentage of the distribution to the Commuter Rail and Extension Fund, all pursuant 
to I.C. 6-3.5-7-15(a)(2) and Section 5(C)(1) of the Interlocal Agreement. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

 
Order #38 Agenda #43 

 
In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – SRI Services Master Agreement between SRI, Incorporated and the Board of Commissioners of the 
County of Lake for the period of April 20, 2016 to April 19, 2017 for Tax Sale Support Services per Addendum in the amount of 
$75.00 for each parcel listed on the Certified List as a “cost of sale” billed to each property owner. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the SRI Services Master Agreement between SRI, Incorporated 
and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake for the period of April 20, 2016 to April 19, 2017 for Tax Sale Support 
Services per Addendum in the amount of $75.00 for each parcel listed on the Certified List as a “cost of sale” billed to each 
property owner. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Order #39 Agenda #44 

 
In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – 2016 Tax Sale Work Plan between SRI, Incorporated and the Lake County Auditor and Lake County 
Treasurer to be made a matter of public record. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the 2016 Tax Sale Work Plan between 
SRI, Inc. and the Lake County Auditor and Lake County Treasurer, submitted by SRI, Inc. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #40 Agenda #45 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Habitat for Humanity of Northwest Indiana request for Parcel Number 45-19-23-330-002.000-008. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the request for Parcel Number 45-19-23-330-002.000-008 to be 
granted to Habitat for Humanity of Northwest Indiana. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #41 Agenda #46 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Military Child Education Coalition announcement that April is the Month of the Military Child. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the declaration of April as the Month of the Military Child as 
announced by the Military Child Education Coalition. Motion carried. 

 
Order #42 Agenda #47 

 
In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – All potential bidders must pre-qualify in accordance with Lake County Council Ordinance No. 1391B, 
Ordinance to establish responsible bidding practices and submission requirements for submitting bids to perform construction 
works on public works projects in Lake County, Indiana for all projects in excess of $150,000.00. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the advertising of the Notice to All Potential Bidders: Required 
Pre-Qualification for Any Bid For Public Construction Submitted to Lake County, Indiana, notice published April 14

th
 & 21

st
, 2016. 

Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #42 Agenda #47 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #42 Agenda #47 cont’d 

 
 

Order #43 Agenda #48 
 

In the Matter of SPECIFICATIONS: L C B.O.C. – Purdue Extension/Soil & Water Conservation Project to be advertised. Bids to be 
returned by Wednesday, May 18, 2016 prior to 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County Auditor’s Office. 

 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the advertising of the specifications for Purdue Extension/Soil & 
Water Conservation Project for the return of bids by Wednesday, May 18, 2016 prior to 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County Auditor’s 
Office. Bob Rehder present/requested approval. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Order #43 Agenda #49 

 
In the Matter of SPECIFICATIONS: L C B.O.C. – Juvenile Justice Center Roof Replacement to be advertised. Bids to be returned 
by Wednesday, May 18, 2016 prior to 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County Auditor’s Office. 

 
Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the advertising of the specifications for Juvenile Justice Center 

Roof Replacement for the return of bids by Wednesday, May 18, 2016 prior to 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County Auditor’s Office. Bob 
Rehder present/requested approval. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Order #44 Agenda #50 

 
In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Lake County Board of Commissioners Statement of the Basis for Just Compensation for Parcel 1, 
Hohman Avenue owned by Mercantile National Bank of Hammond Trust No. 2980-0.017 acres fee simple right of way $700.00. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Lake County Board of Commissioners Statement of the Basis 
for Just Compensation for Parcel 1, Hohman Avenue owned by Mercantile National Bank of Hammond Trust No. 2980-0.017 acres 
fee simple right of way $700.00. Attorney Dull spoke. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Order #45 Agenda #51A-B ADD Agenda #51C 

 
In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Requests for property disposal: A. Lake County Community Development; B. Lake County Treasurer; 
C. Lake County Clerk (Hammond Office). 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the requests for property disposal from Lake County Community 
Development, Lake County Treasurer and Lake County Clerk-Hammond Office. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #46 ADD Agenda #51D 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Emergency Repairs to the elevator at the Paramore Building in the amount of $7,750.00 to be ratified. 
 

 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to ratify approval of the Emergency repair work performed by Suburban 
Elevator in the amount of $7,750.00 for emergency repairs to the elevator at the Paramore Building, Delvert Cole and Bob Rehder 
reviewed quote from Suburban Elevator. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #47 ADD Agenda #51E 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Town of St. John request for Parcel #45-11-20-401-002.000-035. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the request for Parcel #45-11-20-401-002.000-035 from the Town 
of St. John, Letter submitted from Town Manager Stephen Z. Kil, dated April 15, 2016, stating parcel serves as a detention basin 
for Heron Lake Subdivision, the Town is working with L C Surveyor to improve the drainage in the area. Motion carried 2-0, 1 
absent. 

 
Order #48 Agenda #52A 

 
In the Matter of Review and Approval of the Minutes of the Regular Meeting, Wednesday, March 16, 2016. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Minutes of the Regular Meeting held Wednesday, March 16, 
2016. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #49 Agenda #53 
 

In the Matter of Lake County Expense Claims to be allowed Wednesday, April 20, 2016. 
 
 The Board hereby orders Commissioners Allowance of Lake County Expense Claims of Wednesday, April 20, 2016  
to be paid out of the County Treasury upon the Warrant of the County Auditor according to the Lake County Claim Docket on file in 
the Auditor’s Office. 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve and make a matter of public record the Claims and Docket, and 
ordered same for Auditor to include white claims for the review of Claims and Docket effective April, 2016. Motion carried 2-0, 1 
absent. 

 
Order #49 Agenda #54 

 
In the Matter of L C Council – Ordinances and Resolutions. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Ordinances and Resolutions submitted and adopted by the 
Lake County Council, April 12

th
 Council Meeting. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 

 
Ordinance No. 1395A  - Ordinance Creating The Lake County Superior Court, County Division #3, Veterans 
     Treatment Court Grant Fund, A Non-Reverting Fund 
Ordinance No. 1395B  - Lake County, Indiana Ordinance Establishing Restricted Home Address Policy Under 
     I.C. 36-1-8.5, ET.SEQ. And Application Fees 
Ordinance No. 1395C  - Ordinance Creating The Lake County Restricted Home Address Fee Fund, A Non- 
     Reverting Fund 
Ordinance No. 1395D  - An Ordinance Vacating a fourteen (14) foot portion of Alley 24 W (between Roosevelt 
     Place and Unimproved Taft Street) connecting 47

th
 Avenue To 48

th
 Avenue in 

     Unincorporated Calumet Township, Lake County, Indiana 
Resolution No. 16-44A  - Resolution Amending Resolution No. 16-44 By Repealing And Rescinding The Resolution 
     To Approve Temporary Loan From The Sheriff’s Pension Trust Fund, Fund No. 287 To  
     The Sheriff’s Federal Forfeiture Fund, Fund No. 181, Resolution No. 16-44 
Resolution No. 16-52  -  Resolution Recognizing May As Lyme Disease Awareness Month 
 
Resolution No. 16-53  - Resolution Honoring The Munster High School Speech and Debate Team 2016 IHSFA 
     Class 2A State Champions 
Resolution No. 16-54  - Resolution Honoring Anna Bilse, Of The Munster High School Speech And Debate Team 
     2016 IHSFA Sectional And State Champion In Oratorical Declamation 
Resolution No. 16-55  - Resolution Honoring Cody Reinsma, Of The Munster High School Speech and Debate 
     Team 2016 IHSFA State Champion In Scripted Duo Interpretation 
Resolution No. 16-56  - Resolution Honoring Ani Arzumanian, Of The Munster High School Speech and Debate 
     Team 2016 IHSFA State Champion In Scripted Duo Interpretation 
Resolution No. 16-57  - Resolution Honoring Ani Arzumanian, Of The Munster High School Speech and Debate 
     Team 2016 IHSFA State Champion In Humorous Interpretation 
Resolution No. 16-58  - Resolution Permitting The Lake County Commissioners To Pay Outstanding 2015  
     Invoices/Debts From The 2016 Budget 
Resolution No. 16-59  - Resolution Permitting Superior Court Of Lake County, County Division, Room Three To 
     Pay An Outstanding 2015 Invoice/Debt From The 2016 Budget 
Resolution No. 16-60  - Resolution Permitting The Office Of The Prosecuting Attorney To Pay Outstanding 2013,  
     2014 And 2015 Invoices/Debts From The 2016 Budget 
Resolution No. 16-61  - Resolution Permitting The Superior Court Of Lake County, Juvenile Division, To Pay  
     Outstanding 2015 Invoices/Debts From The 2016 Budget 
Resolution No. 16-62  - Resolution Opposing Community Utilities Of Indiana, Inc.’s Proposed Rate Changes 
 
Resolution No. 16-63  - Resolution In Support Of Indiana Senate Resolution No. 12, A Resolution Concerning The 
     Motor Vehicle Inspection And Maintenance Programs In Lake And Porter Counties 
Resolution No. 16-64  - Resolution Supporting The Enforcement Of Indiana Code 8-6-7.5, ET. SEQ., The 
     Unlawful Blocking Of Railroad Grade Crossings 
Engagement Letter  - Crowe Horwath LLP Letter confirming arrangements for “Crowe” to provide Consulting 
     Services listed in Steps 1-4; Fees and Expenses; Engagement Terms; Misc.* 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #49 Agenda #54 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #49 Agenda #54 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

Order #49 Agenda #55 
 

In the Matter of Service Agreements 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the following Service Agreements. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 
L C COMMISSIONERS MAILROOM  W/ Indiana Mailing Systems 
 
L C SUPERIOR COURT COUNTY DIV -RM 3 W/ Word Systems, Inc. 

 
Order #49 Agenda #56 

 
In the Matter of Poor Relief Decisions 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Poor Relief Decisions submitted by the Poor Relief Hearing 
Officer. Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 
Roy William  Approved/partial 
Dennis Jones  Remanded to township for further consideration and review 
Stephanie Woaten Approved 
David Vargas  Denied     
Patricia Duckworth Denied    
Ferlisa Jones  Approved 
Gina Matthews  Approved 
Trevia Johnson  Denied     
Dana Shaw  Approved 
Joseph Cunningham Approved/partial 
Altha L. Brown  Approved/partial 
Jeanie Kopka  Approved/partial 
Tiffany Harris  Denied     
Clementeen Wilbon Approved/partial 
LaDonna Brawn  Approved on condition 
Katherine Moore Denied     
Ray Shuler  Approved 
Stephanie Woaten Denied     
Androneda Deshazor Approved/partial 
Clifford Danzy  Remanded to township for further consideration and review 
Damien Shivers  Approved/partial 
Justin Tucker  Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Ruthina Mubrain Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Jerome Green  Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Katie Walker  Approved/partial 
Yolanda Adams  Approved/partial 
Carlton Davis  Approved 
Gwendolyn Tibbs Approved/partial 
Charles Tray  Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Dana Shaw  Approved/partial 
Joyce Shaw  Approved 
Rosie Slusher  Approved 
Cheryl Aver  Approved/partial 
Jeanie Kopka  Approved/partial 
Gabrielle Lee  Denied     
Kara Burns  Denied    
Jerome Green  Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Margaret Walker Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Francie Harris  Denied    
Carmen Cooper  Approved on condition/partial 
George Broadstreet Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Dennis Jones  Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
William Clayborn Approved 

 
Order #49 Agenda #57A 

 
In the Matter of Pay Immediate (hand cut) Checks: A. March, 2016. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Repay, to approve and make a matter of public record the Docket of the Pay 
Immediately (Hand Cut) Checks for the month of March, 2016.  Motion carried. 
 

Order #50 Agenda #58A 
 

In the Matter of Appointments: Certificate of Appointment from Appointment made at the March 16, 2016 Commissioners meeting 
to be made a matter of public record. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Certificate of Appointment from 
Appointment made at the March 16, 2016 Commissioners meeting (appointing Monica Solinas-Saunder, as a Board Member of 
the Lake County Community Corrections Advisory Board, exp. December, 2019). Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 

Order #51 Agenda #58B 
 

In the Matter of Appointments: Community Corrections Advisory Board (1). 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to appoint Mr. Richard Ban to the Community Corrections Advisory Board, to 
fill the vacancy, Mr. Ban’s appointment recommended by Loni Brittingham, Advisory Board Secretary, letter dated April 11, 2016. 
Motion carried 2-0, 1 absent. 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, April 20, 2016 

   

 
 
The next Board of Commissioners Meeting will be held on Wednesday, May 18, 2016 at 10:00 A.M. (location subject to change) 
 
 
 
 
 There being no further business before the Board at this time, Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to adjourn. 
 
 
 
The following officials were Present: 
Attorney John Dull 
Brenda Koselke 
 
 
 
           
          ____________________________________ 
          GERRY SCHEUB, PRESIDENT 
 

 
          ____________________________________ 
          MICHAEL REPAY, COMMISSIONER 
 

 
          ____________________________________ 
          KYLE ALLEN Sr., COMMISSIONER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
JOHN E. PETALAS, LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


